

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Appeal No. 16-60231  
(Case No. 1:13-cv-00214-SA-SAA (N.D. Miss.))

---

NICOLE MABRY, as Mother and Next Friend of T.M., A Minor,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LEE COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the Final Judgment in the United States  
District Court for the Northern District of Mississippi,  
the Hon. Sharion Aycock, Presiding

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

MARSHA L. LEVICK  
Juvenile Law Center  
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 625-0551  
mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Appeal No. 16-60231

---

NICOLE MABRY, as Mother and Next Friend of T.M., A Minor,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LEE COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Children are Entitled to Special Constitutional Protections.....	4
II. The District Court Erred in Extending the Supreme Court’s Holding in <i>Florence</i> to Cover Juvenile Detainees .....	8
A. <i>Florence</i> Did Not Consider the Impact of Youthfulness on the Constitutional Standard .....	9
B. Juvenile Detention Facilities Cannot Be Equated to Adult Jails.....	11
III. Under Existing Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence, Suspicionless Body Cavity Searches of Children Detained for Minor Offenses are Unconstitutional .....	13
A. Body Cavity Searches Are Extremely Intrusive, Especially for Children..	16
B. The Severe Intrusion and Potential Trauma of the Search Outweigh the Governmental Interests at Stake.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	10, 15, 17, 26
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	10
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	14, 27
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Cornfield v. Consol. High Sch. Dist. No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	6
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	23
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	4, 23
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	6
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6

*Ginsburg v. New York*,  
390 U.S. 629 (1968).....6

*Graham v. Florida*,  
560 U.S. 48 (2010).....5, 9

*Haley v. Ohio*,  
332 U.S. 596 (1948).....6

*J.B. v. Fassnacht*,  
801 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 1462 (Mar.  
21, 2016) .....25, 27

*J.D.B. v. North Carolina*,  
564 U.S. 261 (2011).....4, 6, 11

*Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners’ Union*,  
433 U.S. 119 (1977).....10

*Justice v. City of Peachtree City*,  
961 F.2d 188 (11th Cir. 1992) .....16, 23

*Kent v. United States*,  
383 U.S. 541 (1966).....30

*Lee v. Weisman*,  
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....7

*Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago*,  
723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983) .....17

*May v. Anderson*,  
345 U.S. 528 (1953).....4, 7, 11

*McKeiver v. Pennsylvania*,  
403 U.S. 528 (1971).....7, 11

*Miller v. Alabama*,  
132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....4, 5, 11

*Montgomery v. Louisiana*,  
136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....5, 9

*N.G. v. Connecticut*,  
 382 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2004) .....12, 26

*Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab*,  
 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....14

*New Jersey v. T.L.O.*,  
 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....14, 29

*Riley v. California*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....13

*Roe v. Texas Dep’t Protective & Regulatory Servs.*,  
 299 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002) .....15, 23

*Roper v. Simmons*,  
 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....5

*Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding*,  
 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....*passim*

*Schall v. Martin*,  
 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....12, 28

*Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n*,  
 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....14

*Smook v. Minnehaha Cnty.*,  
 457 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2006) .....12

*Thompson v. City of Los Angeles*,  
 885 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1989), *overruled on other grounds by Bull*  
*v. City and Cty. of San Francisco*, 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010).....16

*Turner v. Safley*,  
 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....9, 10

*U.S. v. Mendenhall*,  
 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....16

*United States v. Lifshitz*,  
 369 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2004) .....27

*Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton*,  
515 U.S. 646 (1995).....14, 27

*In re Winship*,  
397 U.S. 358 (1970).....30

**Statutes**

Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-301(3) .....30

Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-301(6) .....13

**Other Authorities**

First Amendment.....6, 7

Fourth Amendment .....*passim*

Fifth Amendment .....5

Anne C. Peterson & Brandon Taylor, *The Biological Approach to  
Adolescence: Biological Change and Psychological Adaption*, in  
HANDBOOK OF ADOLESCENT PSYCHOLOGY (Joseph Adelson ed.,  
1980) .....17

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....25

Carly B. Dierkhising, et al., *Trauma Histories Among Justice-Involved  
Youth: Findings from the National Child Traumatic Stress  
Network*, European J. Psychotraumatology 1 (2013) .....20

Doriane Lambelet Coleman, *Storming the Castle to Save the  
Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the  
Fourth Amendment*, 47 WM. & MARY L. REV. 413 (2005) .....19, 20

Edward Clifford, *Body Satisfaction in Adolescence*, in ADOLESCENT  
BEHAVIOR AND SOCIETY: A BOOK OF READINGS 53 (Rolf E. Muuss  
ed., 3d ed. 1980).....17



Elizabeth Cauffman et al., *Posttraumatic Stress Disorder Among Female Juvenile Offenders* J. AM. ACAD. CHILD & ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY 1209 (1998).....21

Ellen Marrus, *Please Keep My Secret: Child Abuse Reporting Statutes, Confidentiality and Juvenile Delinquency*, 11 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 509 (1998).....18

F. Philip Rice & Kim Gale Dolgin, *The Adolescent: Development, Relationships and Culture* 168 (Karen Bowers ed., 11th ed. 2005).....18

Gary B. Melton, *Minors and Privacy: Are Legal and Psychological Concepts Compatible?*, 62 NEB. L. REV. 455 (1983) .....18

Jacqueline Hough, *Recovered Memories of Childhood Sexual Abuse: Applying the Daubert Standard in State Courts*, 69 S. CAL. L. REV. 855 (1996).....19

Julian D. Ford et al., *Pathways from Traumatic Child Victimization to Delinquency: Implications for Juvenile and Permanency Court Proceedings and Decisions* JUV. & FAM. CT. J. 13 (2006).....20

Julian D. Ford et al., *Trauma Among Youth in the Juvenile Justice System: Critical Issues and New Directions*, National Center for Mental Health and Juvenile Justice 1 (2007).....22

Juv. Just. Working Group, Nat’l Child Traumatic Stress Network, *Trauma Among Girls in the Juvenile Justice System* (2004).....21

Karen M. Abram et al., *Posttraumatic Stress Disorder and Trauma in Youth in Juvenile Detention* Archives Gen. Psychiatry 403 (2004).....21

Kathleen A. Baldi, *The Denial of a State Constitutional Right to Bail in Juvenile Proceedings: The Need for Reassessment in Washington State*, 19 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 573 (1996).....12

Melissa Sickmund, et al., *Easy Access to the Census of Juveniles in Residential Placement*, available at <http://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/ezacjrp/> .....28

Mental Health & Substance Abuse Servs., *Responding to Childhood Trauma: The Promise and Practice of Trauma Informed Care* 17 (2006).....20

Nat'l Child Traumatic Stress Network, *Understanding Child Traumatic Stress*, <http://www.nctsn.org/resources/audiences/parents-caregivers/understanding-child-traumatic-stress> (last visited May 23, 2016) .....21

National Center for Juvenile Justice & Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, *Juvenile Court Statistics 2013*, <http://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/njcda/pdf/jcs2013.pdf> .....28

Ruth Gerson & Nancy Rappaport, *Traumatic Stress and Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in Youth: Recent Research Findings on Clinical Impact, Assessment, and Treatment* J. Adolescent Health 137 (2013) .....22

Scott A. Gartner, *Strip Searches of Students: What Johnny Really Learned at School and How Local School Boards Can Help Solve the Problem*, 70 S. CAL. L. REV. 921 (1997) .....19

Steven F. Shatz et al., *The Strip Search of Children and the Fourth Amendment*, 26 U.S.F. L. REV. 1 (1991).....19

Vincent J. Felitti, et al., *Relationship of Childhood Abuse and Household Dysfunction to Many of the Leading Causes of Death in Adults*, American Journal of Preventive Medicine, Vol. 14, Issue 4 (May 1998).....22

William A. Rae, *Common Adolescent-Parent Problems*, in HANDBOOK OF CLINICAL CHILD PSYCHOLOGY 555 (C. Eugene Walker & Michael C. Roberts eds., 2d ed. 1992).....18
